

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ♦ —

**CLEVELAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
A/K/A CLEVELAND COUNTY EMERGENCY
MEDICAL SERVICES,**

Petitioner,

v.

**SARA B. CONNER, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,**

Respondent.

— ♦ —

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

— ♦ —

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

— ♦ —

Alexander C. Dale
Counsel of Record
Christopher Edwards
WARD & SMITH, PA
127 Racine Drive
Wilmington, North Carolina 28403
(910) 794-4806
acd@wardandsmith.com
csedwards@wardandsmith.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: November 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Court should grant certiorari on the first Question Presented.....	1
II. The Court should grant certiorari on the second Question Presented.....	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	5
<i>Adair v. City of Kirkland</i> , 185 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	12
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Holland</i> , 472 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	11
<i>Donovan v. Crisotomo</i> , 689 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Proj.</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	8

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	10
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Lab. Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	8
<i>Larson v. Saul</i> , 967 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	11
<i>Lundy v. Catholic Health System of Long Island</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013)	2, 3
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948).....	2
<i>Monahan v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 95 F.3d 1263 (4th Cir. 1996).....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Nat’l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020).....	5
<i>Roberts v. Baptist Healthcare Sys.</i> , 2022 WL 16702811 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2022).....	3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. SEC</i> , 609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979)	12

United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith,
278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 8

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 11, 12

United States v. Ron Pair Enters.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 7

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 5

Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.,
325 U.S. 419 (1945) 7, 8

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003),
amended 360 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 2004) 9

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 207(a) 3, 10

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1) *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 207(e) 6, 7

29 U.S.C. § 207(k) 4

29 U.S.C. § 207(o) 4

29 U.S.C. § 207(o)(3)(A) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1973 5

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 778.109.....	6
29 C.F.R. § 778.113.....	6
29 C.F.R. § 778.315.....	1, 10, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jud Matthews, <i>Deference Lotteries</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 1349 (2013)	9
Kristen E. Hickman & Matthew D. Krueger, <i>In Search of the Modern Skidmore Standard</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1235 (2007)	12
